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 SUBJECT:  BUDGET STATEMENT REPORT FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2025 

 DATE  :  14 JULY 2025 

 
1. PURPOSE 

 

The purpose of this report is to comply with Section 52(d) of the Municipal Finance Management Act (MFMA), 
and Section 28 of the Municipal Budget and Reporting Regulations as promulgated in the Government Gazette 
No 32141 of 17 April 2009, which requires that specific financial particulars be reported on and in the formats 
prescribed. The report also provides a high-level overview of the organisations’ financial viability and 
sustainability.   
 
2. STRATEGIC OBJECTIVE 

 
To ensure good governance, financial viability, and optimal institutional transformation with capacity to execute 
its mandate.” 
 
 
3. BACKGROUND 

 
Section 52(d) of the MFMA, and Section 28 of the Municipal Budget and Reporting Regulations necessitates 
that specific financial particulars be reported on and in the formats prescribed, hence this report to meet 
legislative compliance. 

Section 52(d) of the Municipal Finance Management Act (MFMA) states: 

“The mayor of a Municipality must within 30 days of the end of each quarter, submit a report to Council on the 
implementation of the budget and the financial state of the Municipality.” 

Section 28 of the Municipal Budget and Reporting Regulations states: 

“The In-Year Report of a municipality must be in the format specified as per Schedule C and include all the 
required tables, charts and explanatory information, taking into account any guidelines issued by the Minister in 
terms of section 168(1) of the Municipal Management Finance Act”.  
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4. REPORT  

Below is the summary of financial performance for the quarter ended 30 June 2025. 

Summary of Financial Performance 

  Q3 Q4 

Actual Revenue to Budgeted Revenue 87 99 

Actual OPEX to budgeted OPEX 86 110 

Actual CAPEX to budgeted CAPEX 67 0 

Employee related cost exp to total OPEX 22 23 

% Conditional Grant Utilisation  81 0 

Cash Coverage Ratio 4.71 0.00 

Debt Service to Revenue Ratio 1 1 

 % Debt to Revenue Ratio 
10 0 

Creditors Age Analysis 

R 8 389 or 0.17% of invoices 
outside 30 days 

R0 or 0% of invoices outside 
30 days 

Debt Collection Rate YTD 57 64 

Debt Collection Rate Overall 48 59 

 
   Table 1: Summary of Financial Performance as at 30 June 2025 
 

4.1 Operating Revenue  

 

   Table 2: Revenue breakdown as at 30 June 2025 
 

The year-to-date (YTD) operating revenue raised as at 30 June 2025 is R 1.454 billion against the adjusted 
budget of R 1.471 billion for the year, with R 178.591 million generated in the fourth quarter. This is a decline 
of 50% when compared to the R 357.255 million revenue generated in the third quarter. The highest revenue 
generated in the fourth quarter was in May due to higher contributions of service charges. 

Of the quarter four operating revenue, 89% is attributable to municipal income and 11% to grant income.  

 
 

Description
 2024/2025

R '000 

 SADJ 

BUDGET 

2024/2025 

 ADJUSTED 

BUDGET FEB 

2024/2025 

  SADJ 

BUDGET 

2024/2025 

Q1 Q2 Q3 Apr 25 May 25 Jun 25 Q4 YTD 

Revenue By Source Budget
 Adjusted 

Budget  

 Adjusted 

Budget  

 Adjusted 

Budget  

Exchange Revenue

Service charges - Water revenue 556 913 466    556 913 466     479 689 442 479 689 442    114 788 219 113 129 972 109 600 781 33 065 658 42 827 759 38 585 791 114 479 208 451 998 180    

Service charges - Sanitation revenue 62 635 097      62 635 097       62 635 097 62 635 097      15 462 746   15 825 027   15 885 652   4 979 499   5 506 418   5 079 560   15 565 477   62 738 902      

Rental of facilities and equipment -                  -                   -                -                -                -              -              -              -                -                  

Interest earned - outstanding debtors 73 959 009      73 959 009       90 110 161 90 110 161      25 212 872   25 796 092   25 615 308   8 332 931   7 696 040   6 054 684   22 083 655   98 707 927      

Interest earned - Investments and Bank Accounts 25 712 739      25 712 739       34 306 642 34 306 642      10 592 624   7 883 133     6 953 998     2 990 010   2 132 077   1 681 371   6 803 458     32 233 213      

Non-Exchange Revenue

Sale of Goods and Rendering of Services -                  14 739             14 739             34 441          30 758          50 460-          -                14 739             

Licence and permits 428 655           428 655            169 564 169 564           -                -                122 502        7 470          9 800          17 323        34 593          157 095           

Transfers and subsidies 776 996 670    782 728 561     792 719 273 803 695 488    316 340 988 272 138 137 199 127 348 4 031 337   6 458 808   9 134 114   19 624 259   807 230 732    

Total Revenue (excluding capital 

transfers and contributions)
1 496 645 636 1 502 377 527   1 459 644 918 1 470 621 133  482 431 890  434 803 119  357 255 129  53 406 905  64 630 902  60 552 843  178 590 650  1 453 080 788 

uMgungundlovu District Municipality 
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  Graph 1: Revenue Contributions Per Quarter 
 

The highest revenue source in the fourth quarter of 2025 was operating income at 89%. Operating income 
dominated in May 2025 (month 11) at 90% due to higher contributions of service charges. Service charges - 
water provided higher contributions in May and June 2025 and at 66% and 63%, respectively.  

The year-to-date (YTD) operating revenue rate is 99% against the budget estimate. 

 

 
4.2 Operating Expenditure 

 

 
   Table 3: Expenditure breakdown as at 30 June 2025 

 

 
As at 30 June 2025, the YTD operating expenditure was R 1.615 million against the adjusted budget of  
R 1.467 billion with R 368.224 million incurred in the fourth quarter which is a decrease of 20% when 
compared to the R 458.997 million incurred in the previous quarter. The cumulative expenditure incurrence 
reflects amounts to 110% of the budget estimate.  

 
The top three cost drivers of the total quarterly expenditure were debt impairment at 66%; inventory consumed 
at 33%, and employee related cost at 22% of operating expenditure. 
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Description
 2024/2025

R '000 

 SADJ 

BUDGET 

2024/2025 

 ADJUSTED 

BUDGET 

FEB 

  SADJ 

BUDGET 

2024/2025 

Q1 Q2 Q3 Apr 25 May 25 Jun 25 Q4

Expenditure By Type

Employee related costs 365 584 079     365 834 949     356 443 669 356 443 669     79 480 427      97 526 127     87 875 778     28 673 139   27 514 283    26 524 086    82 711 508     

Remuneration of councillors 16 483 887       16 483 887       16 319 344 16 319 344      3 763 992        4 621 124       3 972 432       1 309 239     1 362 606      1 329 965      4 001 810       

Inventory consumed 296 339 061     298 781 105     256 839 114 265 675 649     66 371 010      58 701 037     29 165 695     17 171 384   83 068 581    23 289 043    123 529 008   

Debt impairment 167 840 000     167 840 000     235 000 000 235 000 000     -                  199 142 527   -                -                 

Depreciation & asset impairment 60 942 987       60 942 987       60 942 987 60 942 987      15 230 745      15 254 201     15 353 044     5 115 559     4 840 477      5 120 322      15 076 358     

Finance charges 15 920 860       15 920 860       15 920 860 15 920 860      3 971 569        3 903 325       3 681 444       1 202 712     1 242 274      1 202 887      3 647 873       

Contracted services 244 120 804     243 892 234     261 981 054 262 842 725     46 058 214      76 903 773     63 329 319     22 182 097   23 838 666    24 257 713    70 278 476     

Transfers and subsidies 12 900 000       12 900 000       12 978 800 12 978 800      12 200 000      500 000          210 397         -                 

Irrecoverable debts written off -                  -                  -                 519 670         131 918 357  112 361 985   519 670-         243 760 672   

Other expenditure 100 078 001     101 617 479     98 327 530 98 173 859      19 548 225      22 422 621     19 582 576     10 722 443   6 237 378      7 474 169      24 433 990     

Losses on Disposal of Assets -                  -                  119 902 119 902           -                  -                 119 902         16 393          16 393           

Other Losses 105 826 014     105 826 014     142 696 257 142 696 257     29 621 196      32 762 298     235 186 825   33 010 894   245 551 809-   13 309 087    199 231 828-   

Total Expenditure 1 386 035 693  1 390 039 515  1 457 569 517 1 467 114 052  276 245 378     511 737 033   458 997 082   251 322 217  14 914 441    101 987 602   368 224 260   
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Graph 2: Contributions to expenditure per category in the fourth quarter 

 
The cumulative operating deficit for the period was R 162.123 million.  
 

4.3 Capital Expenditure 

 

The total adjusted capital budget for the 2024/2025 financial year is R 136.313 million (excluding VAT). This 

includes the allocations from the Municipal Infrastructure Grant (MIG) of R 65.100 million; the Water Services 

Infrastructure Grant (WSIG) of R 63.441 million; and assets funded by internally generated funds of R 7.772 

million. 

Table 2 

 

  Table 4: Capital Expenditure as at 30 June 2025 
 

Year to date expenditure for MIG is R 65 100 million which represents 100% of the adjusted budget estimate.  

Employee related costs
22%

Remuneration of 
councillors

1%

Inventory consumed
33%

Depreciation & asset 
impairment

4%

Finance charges
1%

Contracted services
19%

Transfers and subsidies
0%

Irrecoverable debts 
written off

66%

Other expenditure
0%

Losses on Disposal of 
Assets

0%

Other Losses
-54%

Month MIG WSIG
 Internal 

Funding 
Total

July 24 069 714      -                  250 000             24 319 714          

August 10 406 349      629 121           11 035 471          

September 2 609 481        2 652 553        72 034               5 334 068            

October 5 434 542        540 017           138 989             6 113 548            

November 2 578 393        2 293 104        2 556 794          7 428 291            

December 5 662 068        12 441 135      -                     18 103 203          

January 713 773           7 011 784        1 647 292          9 372 849            

February 954 162           3 623 696        436 513             5 014 371            

March 2 680 113        3 806 191        523 794             7 010 098            

April 3 819 380        5 048 238        -                     8 867 618            

May 576 659           5 128 915        -                     5 705 574            

June 5 595 603        20 266 148      1 511 880          27 373 630          

Total Expenditure-to-

Date
65 100 237      63 440 902      7 137 296          135 678 436        

Budget 65 100 237      63 440 696      7 771 667          136 312 600        

% Spend 100                  100                  92                      99                        
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WSIG expenditure to date is R 63 441 million which represents 100% of the adjusted budget estimate.  

Year to date capital expenditure from internal funding is R 7 137 million which represents 92% of the adjusted 
budget estimate. 

The total capital expenditure to date is R 135 678 million which represents 99% of the adjusted budget. 

 
The resulting surplus after capital transfers and contributions was R 13 385 million. 
 

4.4 Employee Related Costs and Councilor Allowances 

 

The total salaries budget for Councillors amounts to R 16.319 million while salaries budget for staff amounts 

to R 356.444 million resulting in a total salaries budget to R 372.763 million. This represents 26% of the total 

operational budget which is within the norm of 25% - 40% in terms of National Treasury circular 71 of 2014.  

The actual staff salaries cost incurred, including Senior Managers, as at 30 June 2025 was spent at  

R 347.594million where R 82.712 million was incurred in the fourth quarter when compared to  

R 87.876 million in the previous quarter. This is due to bonus payments effected in previous quarter. The total 

cost incurred to date constitutes 98% of the budget estimate. The salaries cost for Councillors was spent at  

R 16.359 million where R 4.002 million was spent in the fourth quarter when compared to R 3.972 million in 

the previous quarter. This was due to the approved increments effective 01 July 2023 with backpay effected in 

the previous quarter. The total cost incurred to date constitutes 100% of the budget estimate. Therefore, the 

salary costs incurred to date were at a total of R 363.953 million which represents 98% of the total salaries 

budget and 23% of the total operating expenditure to date, which is below the norm of 25-40% as set by National 

Treasury circular 71.1. This ratio will flatten as and when other categories of expenditure are further incurred.  

 

July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June 

33% 29% 30% 30% 34% 24% 25% 25% 22% 21% 25% 23% 

Table 5: Total salary costs against total operating costs per month 

 

Although the budget for Councillors’ salaries is based on a reasonable estimate, it is not always easy to have 

an exact figure for budget purposes. This is due to changes in the municipal grades and remuneration 

adjustments of the local Municipalities thereby affecting the salaries of the Councillors representing their local 

Municipalities within the district. Furthermore, the number of meetings held during the fiscal year varies to the 

number of meetings predicted at the time of the budget process.  

The salaries and benefits paid to councillors in the third quarter are based on the October 2024 promulgation 

which was effective for payment from July 2024.  



 6 

Table 6: Salaries break down as at 30 June 2025 
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4.5 Conditional Grants 

 

As at the 30 June 2025, a total of R 226.947 million of conditional grant allocations were received since 01 

July 2024 with the Local Government Financial Management Grant allocation received at 100%; the Expanded 

Public Works Programme Grant at 100%; Water Services Infrastructure Grant at 100%; and Rural Roads Asset 

Management Grant at 100%; and Municipal Infrastructure Grant received at 100%. An additional R 21.500 

million, which was received in the previous financial years, was available at the beginning of the period which 

included an advance payment of R 5 million of the Municipal Infrastructure Grant.  

The operating and capital grant utilisation of allocations received to date were at 92% and 94%, respectively. 

The overall conditional grant utilisation is at 93% of available funds with an unspent value of R 16.350 million. 

 

 

Table 7: Grant movements as at 30 June 2025 
 
 

4.6 Cash and Cash Equivalents 

 
The cash in bank as at 30 June 2025 amounted to R 212 897 million. 
 
The cash coverage ratio as at 30 June 2025 is 2.31 based on average of R 85 million per month fixed operating 
expenditure. This indicates that the municipality as at 30 June 2025 has enough cash to run its operation for  
69.37days based on a 30-day calendar month. The norm as set out in the uniform financial ratios and norms 
circular 71 is 30 to 90 days.  
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Account Name Account Number 
 Market value at the 

beginning of the 
month  

 Change in 
market value  

 Market value at 
the end of the 

month  

Main Account 50940026773                   6 176 418               1 371 158  7 547 576 

Salaries Account 50940092196                      192 758               1 528 805  1 721 564 

Water Services Account 62023616462                            -440                       -112  552 

NSTD Call Account 62215748289               249 964 899           -67 619 531  182 345 368 

Mandela Race Account 62411577193                      947 252                      4 212  951 464 

Mandela ABSA  4094362410                   1 218 659                       -354  1 218 305 

Corporate Cheque Account 62597807125                   5 047 187                    23 162  5 070 349 

Public Sector Cheque Account 62243484417                                -    0.00 0 

WSIG 63110014618                 24 332 488  -21 947 649.83 2 384 838 

RRAMS 63110016490                      452 502  -425 280.85 27 221 

MIG 63110015822                 12 217 416  -11 834 702.30 382 714 

Retention 63110016987                 15 538 565  -4 290 009.83 11 248 555 

Total Cash Balances                 316 087 706         -103 190 303          212 897 403  

Table 8: Bank balances as at 30 June 2025 
 
The cash coverage ratio as at 30 June 2025 is 2.31 based on average of R 85 million per month fixed operating 
expenditure. This indicates that the municipality as at 30 June 2025 has enough cash to run its operation for 
69.37days based on a 30-day calendar month. The norm as set out in the uniform financial ratios and norms 
circular 71 is 30 to 90 days.  
 

 
Graph 3: Cash Coverage Ratio per Month 
 
During the fourth quarter, the municipality maintained a cash coverage ratio above the norm with the lowest 
ratio in June 2025 at 69.37 days and the highest in April 2025 at 117.21 days.  
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4.7 Borrowings 

 

As at 30 June 2025, the loan book was at a total balance of R 140.395 million with a fixed interest rate of 
10.889%. The interest accrued in the fourth quarter amounted to R 3.648 million.  

The debt to revenue ratio is 10% against the projected operating revenue which is within the National Treasury 
norm of below 45%. The debt service to income ratio for the year indicates that the costs associated with the 
debt were funded by 1% of the YTD operating income. 

 

Agreement 
Number 

Project Description 
Interest 
Rate % 

Opening 
Balance at 
01/06/2025 

Add: 
Interest 
Accrued 

Closing 
Balance at 
31/06/2025 

12007869 uMgungundlovu Various Water Projects 10.889    139 191 889      1 202 693  140 394 581 

Table 09: Borrowings balance as at 30 June 2025 
 

 

4.8 Outstanding Creditors 

The balance of trade payables as at 30 June 2025 was R 1.993 million where a total of R0 or 0% of invoices 
remained outside the compliance period of 30 days.  

 

 

Table 10: Creditors Age Analysis for the quarter ended 30 June 2025 
 
 

Creditors Age Analysis

Mar 25 May 25 Jun 25

0- 30 days 4 920 1 668 1 993

31-60 days 0 11 0

61-90 days 0 -4 576 -4 576

91-120 days 0 4 576 4 575

121-150 days 0 1 1

> 151 days 8 0 0

4 929 1 680 1 993

Above 30 days amount 8 12 0

Percentage 0.17% 0.71% 0.00%
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Table 11: Creditors Age Analysis per category as at 30 June 2025 
 
There was a system error in May for the creditors balances in excess of the 30-day and the error has since 
been corrected in the month of June. 

Section 65(2)(e) of the Municipal Finance Management Act, 2003 requires that the municipality must pay 
within 30 days of receipt of an invoice. While this requirement is crucial, it is also important for a municipality 
to ensure that all the requirements in terms of the Supply Chain Management Regulations of 2011, are 
followed when procuring goods and services.  

This includes, but not limited to, ensuring that there are valid contracts for all lease payments, payments 
made to government institutions, where payments are urgent in nature, and where there is an emergency.  

Sections 62(1), (2) and 65(1) require the Accounting Officer to ensure a proper management of the finances 
of a municipality and must, therefore, ensure that all processes are followed before payments are processed. 
As a result, the Internal Audit is requested to verify payments on an ad hoc basis.  

In the effort to reduce the amount owed to creditors, a detailed spreadsheet which indicates the status of each 
amount due for longer than 30 days is sent to every HOD, for their action, as to address issues that may have 
been identified.  
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Graph 4: Creditors Age Analysis for the quarter ended 30 June 2025 

 

In the fourth quarter, the lowest percentage of creditors balances outstanding more than 30 days was 0% in 
June 2025 with a total outstanding balance of R 0 and the highest at 0.71% in May 2025 with a total outstanding 
balance of R12 000. 

 

4.9 Billing Revenue and Debtors 

 

The billing revenue for the fourth quarter amounted to R 157.151 million (including VAT) with the highest billing 

of the quarter in June 2025. 

 

 
Table 12: Monthly Billing per Area Q3 
 

 
Table 13: Billing vs Receipts per Month 

 

The cumulative collections at the end of the fourth quarter were R 345.323 million with highest receipts of the 

quarter in June 2025 at R 31.564 million and the lowest in April 2025 at R 21.403 million. The average 

collection rate for the current year is 59% compared to 53% for the same period in the previous financial year. 

The collection rate taking into account gross outstanding debtors at the beginning of the financial year is 47%.  

  

  

Area Q1 Q2 Q3 Apr 25 May 25 Jun 25 Q4

uMshwathi          147 421 079           17 079 428           17 962 314         6,285,694.35   6,562,736.25 

              

7,155,736.32            20 004 167 

uMngeni 67 036 053           58 911 201          58 424 502                20,563,965.48   17,131,615.85 

           

24,022,227.92            61 717 809 

Mpofana 9 874 554             12 568 005          13 066 596                  4,256,236.21   4,236,359.62 

              

4,294,911.32            12 787 507 

iMpendle 2 213 927             2 586 005            2 377 518                       889,653.26   885,642.23 

                 

825,720.88              2 601 016 

Mkhambathini 2 923 994             3 118 288            2 909 856                       959,635.48   980,673.60 

                 

964,668.31              2 904 977 

Richmond 6 528 705             8 296 839            7 444 024                    2,806,629.79   2,795,068.65 

              

3,407,829.36              9 009 528 

Water Schemes 19 323 331           20 134 489          20 524 896           6,588,192.65   7,377,184.31 

              

7,228,182.70            21 193 560 

Bulk Customers 30 496 115           30 000 819          26 953 511                  8,892,289.65   9,074,534.31 

              

8,965,676.23            26 932 500 

Total          285 817 758         152 695 074         149 663 217       51,242,296.87   49,043,814.82  56,864,953.04         157 151 068 

Month Billing Receipts

Jul 24 45,701,188 29 735 502            

Aug 24 53,834,107 28,067,683

Sep 24 49,094,363 33,379,964

Oct 24 47,955,175 32,744,130

Nov 24 49 932 352 31,788,796

Dec 24 54 808 188 26 926 251            

Jan 25 51,726,992 24,696,896

Feb 25 47,111,348 27,312,806

Mar 25 39,276,727 27,016,792

Apr 25 51,242,296 21,402,851

May 25 55,175,936 30,687,055

Jun 25 56,864,953 31,564,379

BILLING VS RECEIPTS
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Graph 5: Billing vs Receipts Comparison Per Month 

 
The continued efforts in resolving customer queries and the enforcement of the Credit Control and Debt 

Collection Policy contribute to the improved collection average when compared to the previous financial year. 

Furthermore, the Meter Audit is currently in progress, the outcome of which will be instrumental in addressing 

the challenges experienced with the customer database and will ultimately assist in improving the collection 

rate. The percentage of collection for Water Schemes remains low at an average collection of 6% for the fourth 

quarter. Indigent registration efforts remain at the forefront in these areas. 

 

 
  Table 14: Classification of Receipts for April to June 2025 
 

 

 
Table 15: Basis of Receipts for April to June 2025 
  
 
 

Customer Classification Q1 Q2 Q3 Apr 25 May 25 Jun 25 Q4

Government 28 489 357      19 970 099      16 213 831      4 122 564 7 687 965.36 8 796 863.25 20 607 392.61

Business 35 633 561      40 457 115      35 304 162      9 043 341 12 405 940.06 12 028 631.38 33 477 912.44

Households 26 148 886      29 662 938      26 152 362      7 895 683 10 236 987.59 10 236 593.25 28 369 263.84

Indigent Households 369 254           963 585           848 390           150 363 160 897.26 211 236.59 522 496.85

Church 456 053           379 462           483 109           187 636 190 368.21 215 365.26 593 369.47

Councillors 86 038             25 977             24 640             3 266 4 896.53 75 689.54 83 852.07

Total 91 183 149      91 459 176      79 026 494      21 402 853 30 687 055.01 31 564 379.27 83 654 287.28

Basis of Receipts  Q1 Q2 Q3 Apr 25 May 25 Jun 25 Q4

 Direct Deposits 67 581 848      81 221 035      67 740 066      19 193 475 28 857 174.78 29 734 326.56 77 784 976.34

 Easy Pay 13 939 161      4 503 893        5 172 991        1 452 236 1 102 365.00 1 203 659.85 3 758 260.85

 Post Office 1 134 324        780 746           97 068             15 426 13 598.75 13 698.25 42 723.00

 Customer Care 6 063 252        4 118 513        5 161 294        652 362 623 563.23 523 125.97 1 799 051.20

 Manual Receipts 2 464 564        834 993           855 077           89 352 90 353.25 89 568.64 269 273.89

Total 91 183 149      91 459 180      79 026 496      21 402 852 30 687 055.01 31 564 379.27 83 654 285.28
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2023/24 Financial Year   2024/25 Financial Year 

Month Billing Receipts Collections %   Month Billing Receipts Collections % 

Jul 23          50 264 912          21 943 594  44%   Jul 24  45 701 188   28 067 683  61% 

Aug 23  49,999,090   23,236,267  46%   Aug 24  53,834,108   33,379,964  62% 

Sep 23          53 391 378          29 855 140  57%   Sep 24       49 094 364        32 744 131  67% 

Oct 23          57 776 973            30 239 800  52%   Oct 24       47 955 175        31 788 796  66% 

Nov 23 48 280 276 19 815 217 41%   Nov 24 49 932 352 26 926 252 54% 

Dec 23 45 946 193 25 237 563 54%   Dec 24 54 808 188 24 696 896 45% 

Jan 24 46 316 890 32 517 354 70%   Jan 25 51 726 992 27 312 806 53% 

Feb 24 44 905 170 24 807 008 55%   Feb 25 47 111 348 27 016 792 57% 

Mar 24 44 512 682 25 632 579 57%   Mar 25 39 276 727 21 402 851 54% 

Apr 24 48 569 837 26 128 164 53%   Apr 25 51 242 296 30 687 055 60% 

May 25 52 718 416 30 221 693 57%   May 25 49 043 815 31 564 379 64% 

 Table 16: Comparison of YTD collection rate: 2023/2024 vs 2024/2025 financial year 
 

 
Table 17: Percentage of collection per area 

 

 

Area Q1 Avg Q2 Avg Q3 Avg Apr 25 May 25 Jun 25 Q4 Avg

Howick 90% 88% 76% 79% 84% 86% 83%

Hilton 83% 88% 68% 70% 76% 85% 77%

Bulk 82% 87% 65% 76% 83% 92% 87%

uMkhambathini 56% 44% 31% 37% 31% 32% 33%

Richmond 25% 32% 22% 29% 25% 27% 27%

Impendle 33% 34% 34% 39% 44% 45% 43%

uMshwathi 21% 41% 22% 25% 23% 24% 24%

Mpofana 26% 27% 18% 20% 20% 20% 20%

Lidgeton 4% 2% 1% 2% 21% 21% 15%

Mpophomeni 7% 12% 8% 10% 7% 6% 8%

Water Schemes 5% 7% 7% 7% 6% 6% 6%

Bruntville 2% 5% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3%

Tumbleweed 8% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%

Collection Rate 62% 61% 52% 54% 60% 64% 59%
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Table 18: Percentage Collection of Water Schemes taken over from Umgeni Water  
 
 

4.3 Outstanding Debtors 

The debtors book value as at 30 June 2025 amounted to R 1.356 billion. A total of R 1.206 billion or 89% 
relates to amounts owing for more than 90 days. 

 

Debtors Age Analysis By Customer Group 

Category  Total   Total > 90 days  % > 90 days 

Organs of State               55 492               46 624  84% 

Commercial               47 473               33 480  71% 

Households          1 084 337             979 903  90% 

Other             168 512             146 068  87% 

Total           1 355 814          1 206 075  89% 

Table 19: Debtors per category as at 30 June 2025 

 

 

Rural Schemes Q1 Avg Q2 Avg Q3 Avg Apr 25 May 25 Jun 25 Q4 Avg

Hopewell 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%

Manyavu 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%

Intemediate cross 5% 4% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3%

Swayimane 5% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2%

Table Mountain 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 2% 3%

Whispers 3% 3% 12% 2% 2% 3% 2%

Camperdown 10% 22% 20% 19% 14% 28% 20%

Bimoum Wood 4% 7% 27% 68% 6% 6% 27%

Claridge 8% 18% 14% 17% 19% 14% 17%

Efaye 9% 6% 5% 7% 7% 3% 6%

Cuphulaka 4% 4% 4% 3% 2% 2% 2%

mayozerkanye 3% 4% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2%

Mpolweni 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3%

Collection Rate 5% 7% 7% 7% 6% 6% 6%



 15 

 

Table 20: Debtors Age Analysis as at 30 June 2025   

 

 

Table 21: Debtors Age Analysis Per Quarter 

 

 
Graph 6: Comparison of Debtors Age Analysis Per Quarter  

 

Description

R thousands
NT Code 0-30 Days 31-60 Days 61-90 Days 91-120 Days 121-150 Dys 151-180 Dys 181 Dys-1 Yr Over 1Yr Total

Total 

over 90 days

Debtors Age Analysis By Income Source

Trade and Other Receiv ables from Ex change Transactions - Water 1200 81 355         64               26 371         20 554         44 223         (3)                136 580       619 310       928 455       820 665       

Trade and Other Receiv ables from Ex change Transactions - Electricity 1300 –               –               –               –               –               –               –               –               –               –               

Receiv ables from Non-ex change Transactions - Property  Rates 1400 –               –               –               –               –               –               –               –               –               –               

Receiv ables from Ex change Transactions - Waste Water Management 1500 10 250         (67)              3 699           2 846           6 117           1                 19 304         71 070         113 221       99 338         

Receiv ables from Ex change Transactions - Waste Management 1600 –               –               –               –               –               –               –               (91)              (91)              (91)              

Receiv ables from Ex change Transactions - Property  Rental Debtors 1700 –               –               –               –               –               –               –               (323)            (323)            (323)            

Interest on Arrear Debtor Accounts 1810 18 151         64               10 159         8 387           15 825         (0)                53 349         205 177       311 110       282 737       

Recov erable unauthorised, irregular, fruitless and w asteful ex penditure 1820 –               –               –               –               –               –               –               –               –               –               

Other 1900 (224)            (61)              (24)              (48)              (8)                (20)              51               3 775           3 441           3 750           

Total By Income Source 2000 109 532       1                 40 206         31 739         66 157         (22)              209 284       898 917       1 355 814     1 206 075     

2023/24 - totals only –               –               

Debtors Age Analysis By Customer Group

Organs of State 2200 7 623           9                 1 236           1 210           2 405           (1)                9 078           33 932         55 492         46 624         

Commercial 2300 11 649         4                 2 340           1 928           5 987           –               7 877           17 690         47 473         33 480         

Households 2400 74 743         (77)              29 768         24 618         49 755         (22)              166 395       739 157       1 084 337     979 903       

Other 2500 15 516         65               6 862           3 984           8 012           0                 25 934         108 138       168 512       146 068       

Total By Customer Group 2600 109 532       1                 40 206         31 739         66 157         (22)              209 284       898 917       1 355 814     1 206 075     

DC22 uMgungundlovu - Supporting Table SC3 Monthly Budget Statement - aged debtors - M12 June

Budget Year 2024/25

Debtors Age Analysis

Q1 Q2 Q3 Apr 25 May 25 Jun 25

0- 30 days 107 971 65 146 59 432 105 628 63 785 109 532

31- 60 days 150 52 059 90 030 -7 44 434 1

61- 90 days 43 531 42 298 39 877 74 415 32 598 40 206

91-120 days 36 120 39 056 -2 34 070 66 901 31 739

121-150 days 35 464 39 528 39 549 -1 -29 66 157

>151 days 1 093 594 1 181 730 1 273 704 1 191 271 1 119 402 1 108 179

TOTAL 1 316 830 1 419 817 1 502 590 1 405 376 1 327 091 1 355 814

> 90 days 1 165 178 1 260 314 1 313 251 1 225 340 1 186 274 1 206 075

88% 89% 87% 87% 89% 89%
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5. QUARTERLY BUDGET STATEMENT TABLES: JUNE 2025 REPORT  
 
The preliminary financial results for the quarter ended 30 June 2025 (i.e., 4th quarter of the 2024/2025 
financial year) are attached consisting of the following tables, in Annexure A: 
Part 1 
(a) Table C1: Consolidated Monthly Budget Statement – Summary 
(b) Table C2: Consolidated Monthly Budget Statement – Financial Performance (standard Classification) 
(c)  Table C3: Consolidated Monthly Budget Statement – Financial Performance (Revenue and 
Expenditure by Municipal vote) 
(d) Table C4: Consolidated Monthly Budget Statement – Financial Performance (Revenue and 
Expenditure) 
(e) Table C5: Consolidated Monthly Budget Statement – Capital Expenditure by vote, standard 
classification, and funding 
(f) Table C6: Consolidated Monthly Budget Statement – Financial Position 
(g) Table C7: Consolidated Monthly Budget Statement – Cash Flow 
 
 
Part 2 
(a) Table SC1: Material variance explanations 
(b) Table SC2: Monthly Budget Statement – Performance Indicators 
(c) Table SC3: Monthly Budget Statement – Aged Debtors 
(d) Table SC4: Monthly Budget Statement – Aged Creditors 
(e) Table SC5: Monthly Budget Statement – Investment Portfolio 
(f) Table SC6: Monthly Budget Statement – Transfers and grant receipts 
(g) Table SC7: Monthly Budget Statement – Transfers and grant expenditures 
(gb) Table SC7 (1): Monthly Budget Statement-Approved Roll overs 
 
(h) Table SC8: Monthly Budget Statement – Councillor and Staff Benefits  
 (i) Table SC9: Monthly Budget Statement – Actual and Revised targets for cash receipts 
(j) Table SC10: Monthly Budget Statement – Parent Municipality Financial Performance (Revenue and 
Expenditure) 
(k) Table SC11: Monthly Budget Statement – Summary of Municipal Entities 
(l) Table SC12: Monthly Budget Statement – Capital Expenditure Trend 
(m) Table SC13a: Monthly Budget Statement – Capital expenditure on new assets by asset class 
(n) Table SC13b: Monthly Budget Statement – Capital expenditure on renewal of existing assets by asset 
class 
(m) Table SC13c: Monthly Budget Statement – Capital expenditure on repairs and maintenance by asset 
class 
 (p) Municipal manager’s quality certification 

 
 

6.  CONCLUSION 
This report meets with the requirements of the MFMA, Sections 52(d) by submitting the ‘Quarterly Budget 
Statement’ to Council on the implementation of the budget and the financial status of the municipality.  
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RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. That, in compliance with, Section 52(d) of the Municipal Finance Management Act 2003 Municipal Budget 
and Reporting Regulations” the preliminary financial results regarding the operating and capital budgets 
for the third quarter of the 2024/2025 financial year, and supporting documents as required by National 
Treasury (Schedule C) be submitted to Council. 

 
2. That Committee notes and approves the following: 

 
 
2.1. The operating deficit is R 162 123 million and the surplus after capital transfers and contributions is 

R 13.385 million. 
 
2.2. Capital Expenditure for the period ending 30 June 2025 is R 136 313 million.  

 
2.3. Unspent Conditional Grants for the period ending 30 June 2025 is R 16 350 million. 

 
2.4. The cumulative salaries cost of R 363 953 million represented 23% of the total operating expenditure, 

within the norm of 25-40% as set by National Treasury circular 71.1.  
 

2.5. Cash & Cash Equivalents for the period ending 30 June 2025 is R 212 897 million. 
 

2.6. Outstanding borrowings as at 30 June 2025 is R 140 395 million. 
 

2.7. Trade Payables for the period ending 30 June 2025 is R 1 993 million. 
 

2.8. Trade Receivables for the period ending 30 June 2025 is R 1 356 billion. 
 

2.9. The Committee notes the total cash and cash equivalents of R 212 897 million translates to a positive 
cash coverage of 69.37 days in compliance with the National Treasury norm of 30 – 90 days.  
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ANNEXURES: 
 
Annexure – Schedule C  
 
FINANCIAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT 
PRELIMINARY IN-YEAR FINANCIAL REPORT (QUARTERLY BUDGET STATEMENT) FOR THE QUARTER ENDING 30 JUNE 
2025 
REPORT CHECKED AND PASSED FOR SUBMISSION TO: FINANCE COMMITTEE 

   
  

COMPREHENSIVENES
S (FACTS, 

COMMENTS, 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

ANNEXURES) 
(√) 

 
 

CORRECTNESS 
 

(√) 

 
 
 

QUALITY 
 

(√) 

 
MANAGER: BUDGET AND REPORTING 
MS L NGUBANE  
 
SIGNATURE:…………………………………………..   
 
DATE: …………………………………………………... 

 
 
 
          
              (√) 

 
 
 
          
              (√) 

 
 
 
          
              (√) 

 
MANAGER: REVENUE AND DEBTORS 
MR J CELE 
 
SIGNATURE:…………………………………………..   
 
DATE: ………………………………………………….. 

 
 
 
          
              (√) 

 
 
 
          
              (√) 

 
 
 
          
              (√) 

 
ACTING MANAGER: EXPENDITURE AND PAYROLL 
MS P DLAMINI 
 
SIGNATURE:…………………………………………..   
 
DATE: ………………………………………………….. 

 
 
 
          
              (√) 

 
 
 
          
              (√) 

 
 
 
          
              (√) 

 
MANAGER: SUPPLY CHAIN MANAGEMENT 
MR B SARAWAN 
 
SIGNATURE:…………………………………………..   
 
DATE: ………………………………………………….. 

              
 
 
              (√) 

               
 
 
            (√) 
 
 
 

              
 
 
              (√) 

 
HEAD OF DEPARTMENT: CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER:  
MR V KUNENE 
 
 

SIGNATURE: …………….……………………….. 

 
DATE: …………………………………………………… 

 
 
 
          
              (√) 

 
 
 
          
              (√) 

 
 
 
          
              (√) 
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Municipal Manager’s quality certification 
 
I, Dr EX Muthwa, Acting Municipal Manager of the uMgungundlovu District Municipality, hereby certify that the 
quarterly report on the implementation of the budget and financial state affairs of the municipality for the quarter 
ended 30 JUNE 2025 has been prepared in accordance with the Municipal Finance Management Act and 
regulations made under that Act. 
 
 
 
 
Print name:   Dr. EX Muthwa 
 
Municipal Manager: uMgungundlovu District Municipality 
 
 
Signature:     __________________________ 
 
 
Date:              __________________________ 
 
 
 
 


